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Industries. Furthermore, the 
certification will expire October 4, 2002. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–41,761 is hereby issued as 
follows:

Workers producing men’s slacks at Glen 
Oaks Industries, Dallas, Texas, whose wages 
were reported to Glen Oaks Industries in 
Marietta, Oklahoma, who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after June 16, 2001 through October 4, 2002, 
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance 
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 4th day of 
October, 2002. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–28385 Filed 11–6–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–42,193] 

Vulcan Chemicals, Wichita, KS; Notice 
of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on September 30, 2002, in 
response to a petition filed by a 
company official on behalf of workers at 
Vulcan Chemicals, Wichita, Kansas. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 15th day of 
October, 2002. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–28386 Filed 11–6–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–7582] 

BBA Nonwovens Washougal, Inc., 
Washougal, WA; Notice of Termination 
of Investigation 

Pursuant to Title V of the North 
American Free Trade Agreement 
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103–182) 
concerning transitional adjustment 
assistance, hereinafter called (NAFTA–
TAA), and in accordance with section 
250(a), subchapter D, chapter 2, title II, 
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended 

(19 U.S.C. 2273), an investigation was 
initiated on September 27, 2002, in 
response to a petition filed by 
Association of Western Pulp and Paper 
Workers, Local 5 on behalf of workers 
at BBA Nonwovens Washougal, Inc., 
Washougal, Washington. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 21st day of 
October, 2002. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–28393 Filed 11–6–02; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–7152] 

Permit No. 64872Z, Dillingham, AK; 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Title V of the North 
American Free Trade Agreement 
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103–182) 
concerning transitional adjustment 
assistance, hereinafter called NAFTA–
TAA and in accordance with Section 
250(a), Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II, 
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended 
(19 U.S.C. 2273), an investigation was 
initiated on September 5, 2002, in 
response to a petition filed by the 
Bristol Bay Native Association on behalf 
of Bristol Bay salmon fishermen, Permit 
#64872Z, Dillingham, Alaska. 

The workers stopped fishing in July 
2001, more than one year from the 
September 5, 2002, petition date. 
Section 223(b)(1) of the Trade Act of 
1974, as amended, provides that a 
certification may not apply to a worker 
whose separation from employment 
occurred more than one year prior to the 
date the petition was filed. 

Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 25th day of 
October 2002. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–28391 Filed 11–6–02; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–06414] 

Harris Welco (Excluding the Plastics 
Department) Division of J.W. Harris 
Co., Inc., Kings Mountain, North 
Carolina; Amended Certification 
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for 
NAFTA Transitional Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with Section 250(A), 
Subchaper D, Chaper 2, Title II, of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification for NAFTA Transitional 
Adjustment Assistance on September 
23, 2002 applicable to workers of Harris 
Welco, Division of J.W. Harris Co., Inc., 
Flux Department, Kings Mountain, 
North Carolina. The notice was 
published in the Federal Register on 
October 10, 2002 (67 FR 63160). 

At the request of the company, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. Findings 
show that the Department limited its 
certification coverage to workers of the 
subject firm’s Flux Department. 

New information provided by the 
company show additional worker 
separations are scheduled and the 
remaining production of flux coated 
welding rods and support functions are 
being shifted to Mexico. The entire 
plant will close by the end of 2002. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification 
determination to properly reflect this 
matter. 

It is the intent of the Department’s 
certification to include all workers of 
Harris Welco who were adversely 
affected by a shift in production of flux 
coated welding rods to Mexico. Workers 
of the Plastics Department that was 
previously certified for NAFTA–TAA on 
June 24, 2002, remains in effect 
(NAFTA–6102). 

The amended notice applicable to 
NAFTA—06414 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers of Harris Welco, Division of 
J.W. Harris Co., Inc., excluding workers of the 
Plastics Department, Kings Mountain, North 
Carolina, who became totally or partially 
separated from employment on after July 26, 
2001, through September 23, 2004, are 
eligible to apply for NAFTA–TAA under 
Section 250 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’
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Signed at Washington, DC this 23rd day of 
October, 2002. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–28389 Filed 11–6–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–5171 and NAFTA–5171A] 

Huntsman Polymers Corporation; 
Huntsman Polymers Corporation 
Utilities Division, Odessa, TX; Notice of 
Determinations on Reopening 

The Department, on its own motion, 
reopened on September 3, 2002, the 
certification regarding eligibility for 
workers of the subject firm to apply for 
North American Free Trade Agreement-
Transitional Adjustment Assistance 
(NAFTA–TAA), applicable to workers 
and former workers of the subject firm 
engaged in activities related to the 
production of styrene monomers 
(NAFTA–5171). The certification was 
issued on August 29, 2001, and was 
published in the Federal Register on 
September 11, 2001 (66 FR 47241). 

The petition investigation was 
reopened because the Department failed 
to include a determination as to whether 
workers in the Utilities Division of 
Huntsman Polymers Corporation, 
Odessa, Texas are eligible to apply for 
NAFTA–TAA. The workers at 
Huntsman Polymers are separately 
identifiable by product produced at the 
plant. 

The findings of the investigation on 
reopening show that workers of 
Huntsman Polymers Corporation, 
Utilities Division, Odessa, Texas, 
‘‘managed’’ the water supply and other 
raw materials utilized in the various 
manufacturing processes performed at 
the subject firm. 

The investigation revealed that the 
workers of the subject firm do not 
produce an article within the meaning 
of section 250(a) of the Trade Act of 
1974. The Department of Labor has 
consistently determined that the 
performance of services does not 
constitute production of an article, as 
required by the Trade Act of 1974. 
Workers of the subject facility may be 
certified only if their separation was 
caused importantly by a reduced 
demand for their services from a parent 
firm, a firm otherwise related to the 
subject firm by ownership, or a firm 
related by control. 

The investigation revealed that the 
workers in the Utilities Division spent 
some of their time in support of the 
production of styrene monomers, but 
the majority of their work was in 
support of other production operations 
at the Odessa, Texas plant. 

Conclusion 

The certification applicable to 
workers engaged in activities related to 
the production of styrene monomers at 
Huntsman Polymers Corporation, 
Odessa, Texas (NAFTA–5171), remains 
in effect through August 29, 2003. 

After careful review of the findings of 
the investigation on reopening, I 
conclude that workers of Huntsman 
Polymers Corporation, Utilities 
Division, Odessa, Texas (NAFTA–
5171A), are denied eligibility to apply 
for NAFTA–TAA under section 250 of 
the Trade Act.

Signed in Washington, DC this 23rd day of 
October, 2002. 
Edward A. Tomchick, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–28387 Filed 11–6–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–7592] 

JSI Industries, Inc., Fort Atkinson, WI; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Title V of the North 
American Free Trade Agreement 
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103–182) 
concerning transitional adjustment 
assistance, hereinafter called (NAFTA–
TAA), and in accordance with section 
250(a), subchapter D, chapter 2, title II, 
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended 
(19 U.S.C. 2273), an investigation was 
initiated on October 7, 2002, in response 
to a petition filed on behalf of workers 
at JSI Industries, Inc, Fort Atkinson, 
Wisconsin. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 16th day of 
October, 2002. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–28394 Filed 11–6–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA—7573] 

Pass & Seymour/Legrand, Whitsett, 
NC; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to Title V of the North 
American Free Trade Agreement 
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103–182) 
concerning transitional adjustment 
assistance, hereinafter called NAFTA–
TAA and in accordance with section 
250(a), subchapter D, chapter 2, title II, 
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended 
(19 U.S.C. 2273), an investigation was 
initiated on September 24, 2002, in 
response to a petition filed by the 
company on behalf of workers at Pass & 
Seymour/Legrand, Whitsett, North 
Carolina. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 10th day of 
October, 2002. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–28392 Filed 11–6–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–6108] 

Peck Manufacturing Company of North 
Carolina, Inc.; Warrenton, NC; Notice 
of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Title V of the North 
American Free Trade Agreement 
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103–182) 
concerning transitional adjustment 
assistance, hereinafter called NAFTA–
TAA and in accordance with Section 
250(a), Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II, 
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended 
(19 U.S.C. 2273), an investigation was 
initiated on April 18, 2002 in response 
to a petition filed by the company on 
behalf of workers at Peck Manufacturing 
Company of North Carolina, Inc., 
Warrenton, North Carolina. 

The Department of Labor was unable 
to locate an official of the company to 
obtain the information necessary to 
render a decision. Consequently, further 
investigation in this case would serve 
no purpose, and the investigation has 
been terminated.
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